

[3396]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
MONDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 7284 OF 2025

Between:

Chinthati Sudheer, S/o Late Subbarayudu Aged about 36 year, R/o
MuddanurTown and Mandal YSR Kadapa district.

Petitioner/A2

AND

1. The State of Andhra pradesh, Rep.by its Public Prosecutor, High Court
of Andhra Pradesh At Amaravati.

Respondent

2. Juturu Lasya Prabodha Reddy, S/o Prabhakar Reddy aged 21 year,
D.No. 5/100-2B Near Boys High School MuddanurTown and Mandal,
YSR Kadapa district.

Respondent/Defacto Complainant

WHEREAS the Petitioner/Accused above named through his Advocate
SRI HARINADH NIDAMANURI presented this Petition under Section 528 of
B.N.S.S. (under section 482 of Cr.P.C), praying that in the circumstances
stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court
may be pleased to Quash the proceedings in S.C.NO. 319 OF 2018 on the file
of Senior Civil Judge Court Proddatur, YSR Kadapa district, against the
petitioner /Accused Nos. 2.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and
memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI
HARINADH NIDAMANURI, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of Public
Prosecutor for Respondent No.1 directed issue of notice to the Respondent

No.2 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Juturu Lasya Prabodha Reddy, S/o Prabhakar Reddy aged 21 year,
D.No. 5/100-2B Near Boys High School Muddanur Town and Mandal,
YSR Kadapa district.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted, on or before 18.08.2025, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 528 of B.N.S.S. (under section 482 of Cr.P.C), is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant Stay all and further proceedings including appearance of the Petitioner/Accused No.2 in S.C.NO. 319 of 2018 on the file of Senior Civil Judge Court Proddatur, YSR Kadapa district, Pending disposal of CRLP 7284 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

ORDER:

“Heard Sri N.Harinadh, learned counsel for the petitioner / A2.

Learned Assistant Public Prosecutor takes notice on behalf of the State.

Considering the submissions made, the presence of the petitioner / A2 before the Trial court is dispensed with unless his presence is specifically directed by the Trial Court.

Issue notice to the respondent No.2.

7
Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice on the respondent No.2 through RPAD/Courier and file proof of the same.

List the matter on 18.08.2025."

//TRUE COPY//

For

Sd/- K.TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Civil Judge Court (Senior Division) Proddatur, YSR Kadapa district
 2. Juturu Lasya Prabodha Reddy, S/o Prabhakar Reddy aged 21 year, D.No. 5/100-2B Near Boys High School Muddanur Town and Mandal, YSR Kadapa district. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
 3. One CC to SRI. HARINADH NIDAMANURI Advocate [OPUC]
 4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
 5. One spare copy
- KJ.

HIGH COURT

DR.VJP,J

DATED:14/07/2025

LIST THE MATTER ON 18.08.2025

ORDER

CRLP.No.7284 of 2025

DISPENSED WITH

